
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2018, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle
Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2018 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - NETLEY MARSH PARISH COUNCIL 
(Pages 1 - 8)

To consider the response to the publication of draft proposals and whether to 
recommend the making of a Reorganisation order.

5.  DATES OF MEETINGS 2019/2020 
The agree the following meeting dates for the General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee in 2019/2020 (all Fridays at 9.30 a.m.):-
 
14 June 2019
13 September 2019
8 November 2019
10 January 2020
13 March 2020

6.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors Councillors

S J Clarke (Chairman)
L R Puttock (Vice-Chairman)
G C Beck
G R Blunden
S P Davies
Ms L C Ford
R L Frampton
A T Glass

L E Harris
J M Olliff-Cooper
D N Tungate
A S Wade
J G Ward
Mrs P A Wyeth
Vacancy



GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 7 SEPTEMBER 2018

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW – NETLEY MARSH PARISH 
COUNCIL

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Committee will recall considering at its meeting on 8 June 2018 a request from the 
Netley Marsh Parish Council to discontinue the two wards of the Parish Council, Netley 
Marsh North and Netley Marsh South.  These are shown on the map attached at 
Appendix 1.  The Committee agreed to review the current arrangements.

1.2 As a reminder, there are currently 1,711 electors in Netley Marsh, with 7 Parish 
Councillors:

Ward Electorate No. of Councillors
Netley Marsh North 313 1
Netley Marsh South 1,398 6

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the Act”) enables 
a District Council to change a parish’s warding arrangements by order, but only after 
undertaking a “community governance review” (“CGR”).  
 

2.2 When undertaking a review, the District Council must have regard to guidance issued 
by the Secretary of State and the Electoral Commission. However, subject to that, it is 
for the Council to decide how to undertake a review.

2.3 Netley Marsh is a relatively small parish, both geographically and in population terms.  
It is unusual for a Parish of this size to be warded.  The reasons why the parish was 
warded originally are uncertain but it appears that it arose from a change in the 
boundary between Test Valley Borough Council and New Forest District Council. It is 
clear that the two wards have been in existence since at least 1992.  

2.4 Netley Marsh Parish Council considers the two wards unnecessary and, indeed, that 
they cause some confusion to residents.  There are additional administrative and cost 
implications arising from two wards, for example, when conducting elections – 
separate notices, ballot papers, poll cards, etc., have to be prepared. 

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 Initial consultation with the local community was undertaken through the medium of a 
local newsletter ‘The Outlook’ and on the District Council’s website (See Appendix 2).  
No responses were received. 

3.2 A second consultation with the local community was undertaken through the medium 
of ‘The Outlook’ and the New Forest District Council’s website (See Appendix 3).  Five 
residents of the parish made contact with officers following the second consultation.  
All expressed support for the idea of combining the two wards.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4. ISSUES TO CONSIDER

4.1 To comply with the Government’s guidance, the primary issue for the Committee to 
address in considering the Parish Council’s request will be whether the request will 
result in “effective and convenient local government”.  A further important consideration 
is that community governance in the area reflects the interests and identities of the 
community.  

4.2 All responses received have been in support of the proposal to combine the two wards.  

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Resources involved in undertaking the review have thus far and should continue to be 
mainly employee time.  Further communication/consultation with residents will 
hopefully continue to be via the local newsletter and the District Council’s website, and 
should not incur direct costs. 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL, CRIME & DISORDER AND EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are none.

7. RECOMMENDATION

7.1 That it be a recommendation to the Council that, as discontinuing the two wards of the 
Parish Council will result in effective and convenient local government and that 
community governance in the area reflects the interests and identities of the 
community:-

(a)  Final proposals and recommendations to abolish the two wards of Netley Marsh 
Parish Council with effect from the next ordinary election of Councillors in May 
2019 be published, and that steps be taken to ensure that those who may have an 
interest are informed of them; and

(b) Following the steps in (a) above, a Reorganisation Order be made to give effect to 
the changes set out above.

Further information: Background Papers:
Tim Nelson
Electoral Services Officer
Tel: 023 8028 5445
Email: tim.nelson@nfdc.gov.uk

Request from Netley Marsh Parish Council 
dated 22 June 2015
Responses to consultation

Page 2



Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW – NETLEY MARSH PARISH 

At the request of the Netley Marsh Parish Council, New Forest District Council is undertaking 
a “community governance review” of the electoral arrangements of Netley Marsh Parish 
Council with a view to removing the two wards of the Parish Council, Netley Marsh North 
and Netley Marsh South.

The District Council has set the following terms of reference for the review:

“In response to a request from Netley Marsh Parish Council, to review the current warding 
arrangements for the parish with a view to determining whether the current two wards of the 
Parish Council should be discontinued.”

The current two wards of the Parish Council are shown on the map below.  

There are currently 1,722 electors in Netley Marks Parish, with 7 Parish Councillors:

Ward Electorate No. of Councillors
Netley Marsh North 322 1
Netley Marsh South 1,400 6

The Parish Council considers the two wards unnecessary and that the existence of the two 
wards causes some confusion to residents.   There are additional administrative and cost 
implications arising from two wards, particularly arising from elections when separate 
notices, ballot papers, poll cards, etc., have to be prepared.

If residents have any views they would like the District Council to consider they should send 
them to:

Tim.nelson@nfdc.gov.uk

or

Tim Nelson
Electoral Services
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Beaulieu Road
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

Responses must be received by Friday 20 July 2018.

Page 7

mailto:Tim.nelson@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Community Governance Review - Netley Marsh Parish Council
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


1

7 SEPTEMBER 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 7 September 2018

* Cllr S J Clarke (Chairman)
* Cllr L R Puttock (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* G C Beck
* G R Blunden
* S P Davies
 Ms L C Ford
 R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris

 J M Olliff-Cooper
* D N Tungate
 A S Wade
 J G Ward
* Mrs P A Wyeth
 
 

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

Mrs A J Hoare, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Regulatory Services

Mrs D E Andrews, Portfolio Holder 
for Community Affairs

Officers Attending:

P Donelan, Mrs C Ferguson, Mrs R Higgins, Mrs J McClay, T Nelson, Mrs R Rutins 
and Mrs K Wardle

Apologies:

Cllr J G Ward

9  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2018 be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.

10  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Puttock disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 as a member of 
Netley Marsh Parish Council which had requested a Community Governance 
Review of Netley Marsh.

11  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.



Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 7 SEPTEMBER 2018

2

12  COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - NETLEY MARSH PARISH COUNCIL 
Cllr Puttock disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Netley Marsh Parish 
Council which had requested to discontinue the two wards of the Parish Council.  
He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting and to speak. 

The Committee considered progress on the request by Netley Marsh Parish Council 
to discontinue the two wards of the Parish Council, involving a Community 
Governance review.  Two consultations had been carried out by way of newsletter 
and on the Council’s website.  Five residents had responded to the second 
consultation and they had expressed support to combine the two wards.  It was 
noted that it was unusual for a Parish of this size to be warded.

RECOMMENDED:

That, as it is considered that discontinuing the two wards of the Parish 
Council would result in effective and convenient local government and that 
community governance in the area would reflect the interests and identities 
of the community:

(i) final proposals to abolish the two wards of Netley Marsh Parish 
Council with effect from the next ordinary election of Councillors in 
May 2019 be published and that steps be taken to ensure that those 
who may have an interest are informed of them; and

(ii) following the steps in (i) above, a Reorganisation Order be made to 
give effect to the changes set out above.

13  DATES OF MEETINGS 2019/2020 
RESOLVED:

That the following meeting dates for the General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee in 2019/2020 (all Fridays at 9.30 am) be agreed:

14 June 2019
13 September 2019
8 November 2019
10 January 2020
13 March 2020

14  URGENT ITEMS - UPDATE ON LICENSING POLICY 
The Chairman introduced the Environmental Protection team to the Committee.  

The Chairman reported that the licensing policy review was on hold pending the 
outcome of the consultation on the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) which was being carried 
out by Southampton City Council with the District Council.  The consultation period 
was due to close on 13 September.  Comments from businesses and residents 
would be considered and reviewed.  It was reported that recommendations for a 
new licensing policy would not be brought forward until decisions on the CAZ had 
been taken as these would impact on vehicles licensed in the New Forest travelling 
into Southampton.  The Chairman reported he would circulate information he had 
been sent to all Committee members.



Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 7 SEPTEMBER 2018

3

In response to a request officers would arrange to meet with Lyndhurst Parish 
Council to discuss the results of air quality monitoring in Lyndhurst High Street.

CHAIRMAN


